Present: Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler, and Commissioner Lewis A. Mickley. Absent: President Robert E. Wirkner.

Also present to observe: None

IN THE MATTER OF **PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE**



Commissioner Ohler asked that everyone join in the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance.

IN THE MATTER OF

ROLL CALL / BOARD MEETING ATTENDANCE



Commissioner Mickley: Present; Commissioner Ohler: Present; Commissioner Wirkner: Absent

IN THE MATTER OF

RECORDINGS OF PROCEEDINGS



Ronald M. Nuzzolillo Jr, Assistant Clerk I, certified that the entire recording of the proceedings at the prior meetings are captured completely and accurately in the electronic record and are available at the office.

IN THE MATTER OF

MINUTES

Motion: to approve the summary of the minutes from the regular meeting of Monday, July 20, 2020 and electronic recording of the proceedings, Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler and Commissioner Lewis A. Mickley; NEY: None; ABSENT: President Robert E. Wirkner; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Lewis A. Mickley, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.



IN THE MATTER OF APPROPRIATION(S)

Motion: to approve the following appropriation(s):

FUND	NAME	CODE	AMOUNT
CS50	Reimburse to PA Fund	0324-S000-S12.000	\$50,000.00
CS50	Contracts – Services	0324-S000-S06.000	\$175,000.00

Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler and Commissioner Lewis A. Mickley; NEY: None; ABSENT: President Robert E. Wirkner; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Lewis A. Mickley, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.



IN THE MATTER OF **PAYMENT OF BILLS**

Motion: to approve bills submitted for payment and to authorize the County Auditor to issue her warrant on the County Treasury for payment of same, Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler and Commissioner Lewis A. Mickley; NEY: None; ABSENT: President Robert E. Wirkner; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Lewis A. Mickley, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.



9:02 AM

IN THE MATTER OF

PAYMENT OF BILLS WITHOUT PRIOR CERTIFICATION:

REVISED CODE 5705.41

Motion: to approve payment of the following for materials or services purchased without a proper purchase order and certification and the County Auditor is authorized to issue her warrant for payment of same:

COUNTY: Ron Ruegg, \$194.90; Ron Ruegg, \$2,656.03; & Drury Inn & Suites, \$244.00.

DJFS: Carroll Co Treasurer, \$2,636.00; Office Depot, \$573.93; Ohio Mentor Inc, \$8,670.60; Multi County Attention System, \$5,700.00; George Junior Republic In PA, \$13,926.90; J & L Properties Group, \$734.40; Carroll Co CSEA, \$24,377.07; Julie Halfhill \$750.00; & Journey Home Foster Care, \$9,000.00.

Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler and Commissioner Lewis A. Mickley; NEY: None; ABSENT: President Robert E. Wirkner; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Lewis A. Mickley, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.



9:02 AM

IN THE MATTER OF **INTERNET – COUNTY EMAIL**



9:02 AM

Ronald M Nuzzolillo Jr, advised that there have been multiple instances of fake emails being sent from what appears to be a county email address. Mr. Nuzzolillo advised that he has been working with ServerSIM and Network Solutions to fix the problem. The problem originated from a compromised server at Network Solutions, the county's email provider. In order to stop the fake emails, the county email service was removed from that server. However, in doing so Network Solutions broke the server which has left the county without email service for over a day. As of this morning, the county email should be up and running. Any email that was sent during the outage should start to show up in their mailbox throughout the day. Mr. Nuzzolillo advised that he is searching for an alternate email service provider to replace Network Solutions. Mr. Nuzzolillo advised that if anyone receives an email from a county email address, to be cautious and check for the original address of the sender.

IN THE MATTER OF

ADJOURN

Motion: to adjourn, Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler and Commissioner Lewis A. Mickley; NEY: None; ABSENT: President Robert E. Wirkner; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Commissioner Lewis A. Mickley, Seconded by Vice President Jeffrey L. Ohler.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.

Robert E. Wirkner, President



9:04 AM

PREPARED BY:	BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CARROLL COUNTY
/s/ Ronald M. Nuzzolillo, Jr.	Absent
Ronald M. Nuzzolillo Jr, Assistant Clerk I	Robert E. Wirkner, President
	/s/ Jeffrey L. Ohler
We hereby certify the foregoing to be true and correct.	Jeffrey L. Ohler, Vice President
/s/ Christopher R. Modranski	/s/ Lewis A. Mickley
Christopher R. Modranski, Clerk	Lewis A. Mickley, Commissioner
/s/Rohert F Wirkner	